















































Fuel
Repairs / Minor Upgrades
Subtotal:

OPERATING EXPENSE SUBTOTAL

SALARY EXPENSE
Clerk
Treasurer
Tax Collector / Assessor
Fire Chief - Salary and Benefit
Fire Marshals
Fire Department Clerk
District Tax Contribution, all

SALARY EXPENSE SUBTOTAL

BOARD OF ENGINEERS EXPENSE
1. Personal Protective Equipment
. Radios & Pagers
. Replacement Equipment
. Maintenance - Engines / Pumps
. Maintenance - Radios / Alarm Systems
. Hydrant Rental
. Supplies - Truck Fuel
. Staton #1 - Fuel & Electric
. Station #2 - Fuel & Electric
10. Insurance
11. General Maintenance & Supplies
12. Telephone / Cable Services
13. Dispatch Services
14. Southern League
15. Dunn's Corners Fire Department
16. Engineer's Expenses
17. Information Services
18. Fire Marshal Inspection Expense

©O© 00 NO 01 WwiN

19. NFPA required testing/equipment Main.

20. Wireless Communications

21. Firefighter reimbursement program
22. Training

23. Firefighter Heath Plan

BOARD OF ENGINEERS SUBTOTAL

CAPITAL EXPENSE
1. Interest - Station #2
2. Interest - Engine #2
3. Interest - Tower #5

OTHER EXPENSE
Bank Service Fees
Flood Repairs

CAPITAL EXPENSE SUBTOTAL

TOTAL EXPENSES

2,500.00
4,000.00
6,500.00

800.00
3,000.00
2,550.00

88,490.00
7,000.00
15,000.00
9,930.00

126,770.00

10,000.00
5,750.00
8,580.00

31,000.00
3,000.00

10,053.00

10,000.00

15,500.00

15,000.00

42,500.00

22,000.00
5,500.00

11,000.00
1,500.00

10,000.00
6,000.00
5,000.00
4,350.00
7,620.00
7,000.00

60,000.00

10,000.00
5,500.00

306,853.00

38,200.00
5,500.00
25,000.00

68,700.00

536,628.00

3,728.72
3,728.72

800.00
3,750.00
3,112.50

90,120.35
7,000.00

12,630.00
8,650.55

126,063.40

9,429.68
4,966.00
8,175.19
29,525.13
4,748.05
9,443.00
9,144.88
15,580.24
15,297.43
42,703.17
23,299.72
5,909.38
10,487.80
1,500.00
10,000.00
6,583.40
3,608.32
4,512.06
7,052.49
5,651.64
59,998.39
12,827.76
4,910.00

305,353.73

30,268.93
1,466.12
19,415.25

866.36

200.00

52,216.66

514,267.72

2,500.00
271.28
2,771.28

(750.00)
(562.50)
(1,630.35)
2,370.00
1,279.45

706.60

570.32
784.00
404.81

1,474.87

(1,748.05)
610.00
855.12

(80.24)
(297.43)
(203.17)

(1,299.72)

(409.38)
512.20

(583.40)
1,391.68

(162.06)
567.51
1,348.36
161

(2,827.76)
590.00

1,499.27

7,931.07
4,033.88
5,584.75

(866.36)
(200.00)
16,483.34

22,360.28
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DUNN'S CORNERS FIRE DISTRICT
TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT
FY 2011-2012

WESTERLY PROPERTY ASSESSED VALUATION

2011 TAXES TO BE COLLECTED

TOTAL COLLECTED with interest

$ 977,211,000.00
$ 322,659.94

115%| $ 370,745.67

COLLECTED 2011 TAXES 96% $ 310,085.23 Interest  $ 837.43
COLLECTED 2010 TAXES $ 13,515.38 Interest  $ 1,852.11
COLLECTED 2009 TAXES $ 14,090.60 Interest  $ 3,483.35
COLLECTED 2008 TAXES $ 5,193.39 Interest  $ 2,045.40
COLLECTED 2007 TAXES $ 3,860.21 Interest  $ 1,866.78
COLLECTED 2006 TAXES $ 2,925.71 Interest  $ 1,780.72
COLLECTED 2005 TAXES $ 1,978.17 Interest  $ 1,441.02
COLLECTED 2004 TAXES $ 1,852.60 Interest  $ 1,536.12
COLLECTED 2003 TAXES $ 451.73 Interest  $ 332.41
COLLECTED 2002 TAXES $ 370.01 Interest  $ 321.30
COLLECTED 2001 TAXES $ 261.13 Interest  $ 267.46
COLLECTED 2000 TAXES $ 169.37 Interest  $ 228.04
Total $ 354,753.53 $ 15,992.14
CHARLESTOWN PROPERTY ASSESSED VALUATION
2011 TAXES TO BE COLLECTED
TOTAL COLLECTED with interest 110%
COLLECTED 2011 TAXES 97% $ 258,538.33 Interest  $ 696.87
COLLECTED 2010 TAXES $ 8,859.92 Interest  $ 1,130.81
COLLECTED 2009 TAXES $ 9,571.74 Interest  $ 2,300.42
COLLECTED 2008 TAXES $ 3,123.45 Interest  $ 1,147.53
COLLECTED 2007 TAXES $ 2,031.61 Interest  $ 976.80
COLLECTED 2006 TAXES $ 1,391.52 Interest  $ 835.25
COLLECTED 2005 TAXES $ 888.10 Interest  $ 652.87
COLLECTED 2004 TAXES $ 219.21 Interest  $ 189.74
COLLECTED 2003 TAXES $ 193.52 Interest  $ 190.23
COLLECTED 2002 TAXES $ 114.81 Interest  $ 126.52
COLLECTED 2001 TAXES $ 88.60 Interest  $ 108.35
COLLECTED 2000 TAXES $ 75.99 Interest  $ 101.87
Total $ 285,096.80 $ 8,457.26
2011 RECEIVABLES
TOTAL AMOUNT COLLECTED - 2000 to 2011
WESTERLY and CHARLESTOWN $ 664,299.73
ADJUSTMENTS
Tax Sale Adjustments
2011 40 Day Notice 1,558.55
2011 Tax Sale 2,633.77
2011 Recording Fees 1,747.00
2011 Legal Notices 1,287.67
2011 Examine Charges 10,790.31
2011 Collector Fee 640.50
2011 Bank Charges 9.99
2011 Forty Day Notice -
$ 18,667.79
Tax Payment-Batch Adjustments Tax Payment-Batch Adjustments
2012-35A $ 126.23 2012-35A $ (126.23)
2012-34A $ 63.49 2012-34A $ (63.49)
2012-32A $ 293.01 2012-32A $ (293.01)
2012-12ADJ $ 20.69 VS. 2012-12ADJ $ (20.69)
2012-11-ADJ $ 113.17 2012-11-ADJ $ (113.17)
2012-9ADJ $ 9.55 2012-9ADJ $ (9.55)
$ 626.14 $ (626.14)
Total Batch Calculation $ 683,593.66 TOTAL COLLECTIONS FY 2011 116%

+ Trial Balance Reporting

(Trial Balance Reporting - Duplicate Payment for

insufficient funds)

Submitted By:

Robert Delaney
July 18, 2012
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Dunn's Corners Fire District
Proposed Budget: 2012-2013
For Annual Meeting: 7/18/2012
2012/2013 2011/2012 2010/2011 20009/10
Proposed
Budget Budget Budget Budget
OPERATING EXPENSE
Clerk:
Stationary/Postage - 100.00 100.00 100.00
Advertising 900.00 600.00 600.00 600.00
Subtotal: 900.00 700.00 700.00 700.00
Administrative Assistant **
Office Supplies 4,590.00 - - -
Information Services 3,154.00 - - -
Misc. Office 80.00 - - -
Stationary/Postage 1,270.00 - - -
Subtotal: 9,094.00 - - -
Tax Collector/Assessor:
Tax Bills - Westerly/Charlestown 3,000.00 1,795.00 1,795.00 1,795.00
Operating Supplies - 1,322.00 1,322.00 1,322.00
Computer Supplies - 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Legal Advertising - 350.00 40.00 40.00
Subtotal: 3,000.00 4,467.00 4,157.00 4,157.00
Operating Committee
Legal Services 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
Audit Services 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
Miscellaneous 2,000.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,300.00
Payroll Fees 2,000.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00
Subtotal: 20,500.00 20,500.00 20,500.00 19,900.00
DCFD Community Building:
Mortgage Principal & Interest - - - -
Fuel 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Repairs/Minor upgrades 4,000.00 4,000.00 8,500.00 8,500.00
Subtotal: 6,500.00 6,500.00 11,000.00 11,000.00
OF"ERATING EXPENSE SUBTOTAL 39,994.00 32,167.00 36,357.00 35,757.00
SALARY EXPENSE
Clerk
Salary 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00
Bookkeeper
Salary 1,800.00 3,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
Tax Collector/Assessor
Salary 3,500.00 2,550.00 6,750.00 6,750.00
Fire Chief
Salary and benefits 100,437.00 88,490.00 88,490.00 88,000.00
Administrative Assistant
Salary 22,500.00 15,000.00 - -
Fire Marshals
Salary 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
District tax contribution, all 9,930.00 9,930.00 8,744.00 8,670.00
SALARY EXPENSE SUBTOTAL 145,967.00  126,770.00  117,784.00 117,220.00
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Dunn's Corners Fire District

Proposed Budget: 2012-2013

For Annual Meeting: 7/18/2012

2012/2013 2011/2012 2010/2011 20009/10
Proposed
Budget Budget Budget Budget
|
BOARD OF ENGINEERS EXPENSE
1. Personal Protective Equipment 15,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 14,000.00
2. Radios & Pagers 5,750.00 5,750.00 9,250.00 9,700.00
3. Replacement Equipment 18,675.00 8,580.00 18,175.00 16,000.00
4. Maintenance- Engines/Pumps 31,000.00 31,000.00 35,700.00 33,700.00
5. Maintenance - Radios/Alarm System 4,500.00 3,000.00 4,650.00 5,700.00
6. Hydrant Rental 10,053.00 10,053.00 10,053.00 10,053.00
7. Supplies - Truck Fuel 12,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
8. Station #1 - Fuel & Electric 17,000.00 15,500.00 15,500.00 17,625.00
9. Station #2 - Fuel & Electric 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 14,000.00
10. Insurance 44,500.00 42,500.00 42,500.00 42,500.00
11. General Maintenance & Supplies 20,000.00 22,000.00 24,000.00 22,000.00
12. Telephone/Cable Service 6,000.00 5,500.00 7,000.00 4,750.00
13. Dispatch Service 11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 12,000.00
14. Southern League 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 600.00
15. Dunn's Corners Fire Department 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
16. Engineers' Expenses 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00
17. Information Services 4,250.00 5,000.00 12,000.00 10,000.00
18. Fire Marshal Inspection Expense 4,350.00 4,350.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
19. NFPA required testing/equipment Main. 7,620.00 7,620.00 10,500.00 10,500.00
20. Wireless Communications 6,500.00 7,000.00 500.00 2,000.00
21. Firefighter incentive program 70,000.00 60,000.00 17,000.00 15,000.00
22. Training 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
23. Firefighter health plan 4,000.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 -
BC‘)ARD OF ENGINEERS SUBTOTAL 344,698.00 306,853.00 | 292,328.00 281,628.00
CAPITAL EXPENSE
1. Principal - Station #2 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
2. Interest - Station #2 30,000.00 38,200.00 38,200.00 38,200.00
xx.Principal - Engine-2 - 29,000.00 29,000.00 29,000.00
xX.Interest - Engine-2 - 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
5. Principal - Tower 5 56,667.00 56,667.00 56,667.00 56,667.00
6. Interest - Tower 5 20,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
7. Equipment Fund (Restricted) 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
8. Truck Fund (Restricted) 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
9. Buildings and Grounds (Restricted) 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
10.Compressor replacement - - - 7,000.00
xX.Principal - Engine-6 - - - -
xX.Interest - Engine-6 - - - -
xX.Principal - Fire Station #1 - - - -
xx.Interest - Fire Station #1 - - - -
CA‘\PITAL EXPENSE SUBTOTAL 186,667.00 234,367.00 | 234,367.00 241,367.00
GRAND TOTAL 717,326.00  700,157.00 | 680,836.00 675,972.00

**consolidated from Tax collector, Treasurer, Gen Main & supplies, and Cleark

Increase

2.45%
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Dunn’sCornersFireDistrict
Resolutions for 2012/2013
July 18, 2012

GENERAL FUND TRANFER — Resolved to transfer $30,000.00 from the General Fund to the
Restricted Truck Fund.

EQUIPMENT FUND TRANSFER — Resolved to transfer $15,000.00 from the Restricted Truck Fund
to the restricted Building and Grounds Fund.

TANKER 1 UPGRADES — Resolved to appropriate the amount of $22,000.00 from the Restricted Truck
Fund to upgrade Tanker 1 for safety reasons as well extend the life of the vehicle for up to an additional 5
years or more.

STATION 1 ENGINEERING PLANS - Resolved to appropriate the sum of $6,750.00 from the
Buildings and Grounds Restricted Fund to develop preliminary engineering plans for Station 1 to
accommodate more office space, bunk rooms, and a second means of egress from the second floor.

OFFICE RENOVATIONS — Resolved to appropriate the sum of $6,500.00 from the Buildings and
Grounds Restricted Fund to renovate the Chief’'s and Administrative Assistant’ s officesto allow for the
more efficient use of the space.

STATIONS 1 AND 2 FIRE CODE UPGRADES — Resolved to appropriate the sum of $3,750.00 from
the Buildings and Grounds Restricted Fund to bring both Stations 1 and 2 up to fire code.

GRANGE BUILDING FIRE CODE UPGRADES - Resolved to appropriate the sum of 21,895.00
from the Buildings and Grounds Restricted Fund to bring the Grange Building up to fire code.

EMERGENCY GENERATOR REPAIRS — Resolved to transfer $26,099.63 from the Unrestricted
Genera Fund into the Building and Grounds Restricted Fund to replace funds expended for the
emergency repair of Station 1's backup generator during fiscal year 2011/2012.

DEBT REDUCTION — Resolved that subject to the availability of General Funds the Treasurer may pay
up to an additional $50,000 to reduce the principal debt on Station 2.

DISPOSTION OF BREACH-WAY PROPERTY - Resolved that the Operating Committee be granted
the authority to dispose of the Breach-way property in Charlestown acquired through tax sale in a manner
that in the Committee' s judgment economically benefits the District.

AUTHORITY TO ACCESSRESTRICTED FUNDS FOR UNANTICIPATED REPAIRS -
Resolved that the Operating Committee be given the authority to access the Restricted Truck Fund for up
to $10,000.00 to mitigate unanticipated truck repairs and the Restricted Equipment Fund for up to
$5,000.00 to mitigate unanticipated equipment repairs that may occur between Annual Meetings.

RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF ACTS OF OFFICERS — Resolved that each and al of the
resolutions, acts and proceedings of the District Officers, as shown by the records of the respective
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officersin carrying out and promoting the purposes, objects and interests of the Dunn’s Corners Fire
Disgtrict, be and the same approved, ratified and hereby made the acts and deeds of the Dunn’s Corners
Fire Digtrict.

AUTHORIZATION OF REPRESENTATION — Resolved that the moderator, or such person or
persons as the Operating Committee or the Moderator shall designate, be and hereby are fully authorized
and empowered to enter objections or legal actions on behalf of the Dunn’s Corners Fire District in
reference to any zoning matters, liquor licenses, legislative matters, or any other subject affecting the
Dunn’s Corners Fire Digtrict.

TAX RESOLUTION — Resolved that the taxable inhabitants of said Digtrict qualified to vote on any
proposition to impose tax, in District meeting legally assembled on the 18" day of July, A.D., 2012,
hereby order the assessment and collection of atax on the taxable inhabitants and property in the sum of
not less than 552,133 nor more than $579,740. Said tax isfor ordinary expenses of interest and charges,
for the payment of interest and indebtedness in whole or in part of said District and for other purposes
authorized by law. The Board of Assessors shall assess and apportion said tax on the inhabitants and
ratable property of said Digtrict of the 31st day of December, 2011, at 12:00 o’ clock Noon, according to
law, and shall, on completion of said assessment, date, certify, and sign the same and deliver to and
deposit the same in the office of the District Clerk on or before the 15th day of August, A.D. 2012. The
Digtrict Clerk, on receipt of said assessment, shall forthwith make a copy of the same and deliver it to the
District Treasurer, who shall forthwith issue and affix to said copy awarrant under his hand, directed to
the Collector of Taxes of said District commanding him to proceed and collect said tax on the persons and
estates liable therefore. Said tax shall be due and payable on and between the first day of September next
and the 30th day of September, 2012, and all taxes remaining unpaid on said 30th day of September, A.D.
2011, shall carry, until collected, a penalty at the rate of twelve per centum (12%) per annum upon such
unpaid tax. A $2.00 handling fee will be imposed on reissued tax hills sent for collection purposes. No
tax bill sent out shall be less than twenty-five and 00/100 ($25.00) dollars.

SPECIAL APPROPRIATION — Resolved that the Treasurer be directed to deposit in the Unrestricted
Genera Fund Surplusthe total of the unexpended appropriations as shown by the records of the Treasurer
for the fiscal year 2011-2012, and al other monies collected during said fiscal year, but not otherwise
appropriated. Provided, however, that prior to January 1, 2013, the Treasurer is authorized to use such
portion of said sum of unexpended appropriations and other monies not otherwise appropriated as he or
she deems necessary in anticipation of receipt of taxes assessed December 31, 2011.

TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE — Resolved that the District Treasurer be and hereby is authorized and
empowered during the current fiscal year of the District, commencing June 1, 2012, and ending May 31,
2013, to borrow such sum or sums of money as shall be necessary for the payment of the current
liabilities and expenses of the District, but not to exceed in the whole the sum of Fifty thousand AND
NO/100 ($50,000) DOLLARS and to issue negotiable promissory note or notes of the District therefore,
which shall be made payable not later than one (1) year from the respective date or dates thereof.
Negotiable notes issued pursuant to the authority hereof shall be signed by the District Treasurer and
countersigned by the District Clerk, and such countersignatures shall be conclusive evidence to all holders
of such note or notes of the approval and consent of the District and the District Officersto the loan or
loans evidenced thereby. All terms and conditions of said note or notes and the method of sale thereof not
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fixed herein or by the provisions of law or the charter of the District may be fixed by the District
Treasurer. The District Treasurer is hereby authorized and empowered to renew any of said notes from
time to time, but any such renewal note shall be due not |ater than one (1) year of the original note so
renewed.
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Dunn’sCornersFireDistrict
Nominating Committee Report
July 18, 2012

The Nominating Committee proposes to the Electors of the Dunn’s Corners Fire District the
following Slate of Candidates:

e Jonathan Schreier — Term to Expire 2014
e Robert Delaney —Term to expire 2014.

Respectfully Submitted,

Andrew Schilke
Art Ganz
Gina Laudone
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